55

REZOLUTE, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Restricted Funds

In connection with the private placement discussed above, one of the investors purchased approximately 13.1 million shares of Common Stock for gross proceeds of $3.8
million. Pursuant to a separate agreement with the investor, the Company agreed to make expenditures totaling $3.8 million prior to August 2020 for qualified research and
development activities, and for the Company’s planned uplisting to a national stock exchange.

Unaudited Pro Forma Disclosure

Presented below is an unaudited pro forma balance sheet that gives effect to the Financing Activities and Early Payments discussed above, as if these events had occurred on
June 30, 2019:

   Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments
   Equity Financings   Offering   Xoma Early   Unaudited

 Historical   New Investors   Other   Costs   Payments   Pro Forma
Assets

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 11,573  $ 20,000(1) $ 4,050(2) $ (1,443)(3) $ (3,391)(4) $ 30,789
Prepaid expenses and other   571   -   -   -   -   571
Non-current assets   108   -   -   -   -   108

Total assets  $ 12,252  $ 20,000  $ 4,050  $ (1,443)  $ (3,391)  $ 31,468

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities  $ 8,379  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (1,391)(4) $ 6,988
Non-current liabilities   2,121   -   -   -   (2,000)(4)  121

Total liabilities   10,500   -   -   -   (3,391)   7,109

Stockholders equity:
Common Stock   210   69(1)  14(2)  -   -   293
Additional paid-in capital   128,445   19,931(1)  4,036(2)  (1,443)(3)  -   150,969
Accumulated deficit   (126,903)   -   -   -   -   (126,903)

Total stockholders' equity   1,752   20,000   4,050   (1,443)   -   24,359

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 12,252  $ 20,000  $ 4,050  $ (1,443)  $ (3,391)  $ 31,468

Shares of Common Stock outstanding   210,390   68,966(1)  13,965(2)  -   -   293,321

(1) Gives effect to the issuance of 69.0 million shares in a private placement of Common Stock to the New Investors for gross proceeds of $20.0 million.

(2) Gives effect to the issuance of approximately 14.0 million shares of Common Stock to other investors in the private placement for gross proceeds of $4.1 million.

(3) Gives effect to the financial advisory fees payable at 6.0% of the gross proceeds from the issuance of shares in the private placement.

(4) Gives effect to the Early Payments to Xoma based on 15% of the net proceeds from equity financings of $22.6 million.